Association Collateral
NATL-RE – Insured by the National Public Finance Guarantee
Corporation
RADIAN – Insured by Radian
Asset Assurance

A No adjustments are shown to the unaudited pro forma combined portfolio of investments due to the fact that
upon completion of the acquisition,
no securities would need to be sold in order for the Acquiring Fund to comply with its Prospectus and SEC and
IRS guidelines and restrictions.
However, the foregoing sentence shall not restrict in any way the ability of the investment advisor of any of the
Funds from buying or selling securities
in the normal course of such Fund's business
and operations.

See accompanying Pro Forma Notes, which are an integral part of the
financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Delaware Investments National Municipal Income Fund - Form N-14 8C

194

Delaware Investments National Municipal
Income Fund
PRO
FORMA
COMBINED
Statement
of Assets
and
Liabilities
As of
September
30, 2010
(Unaudited) Delaware Investments

National Municipal Income
Fund

Delaware Investments Delaware Investments Pro Forma Pro Forma
Arizona Municipal Income Fund,

Inc.
National Municipal Income

Fund
Adjustments Combined

Assets

Investments,
at market
value

 $   42,653,940  $   32,254,010  $   -  $   74,907,950

Cash   -   354,387   (88,389)A   265,998
Interest
receivable

   545,801   502,924   -   1,048,725

Total
Assets

   43,199,741   33,111,321   (88,389)   76,222,673

Liabilities
Cash
overdraft

   88,389   -   (88,389)A   -

Payable for
securities
purchased

   400,000   -   -   400,000

Accrued
expenses
and other
liabilities

   38,470   29,973   -A   68,443

Acquisition
costs
payable

   -   -   133,470A,B   133,470

Total
Liabilities

   526,859   29,973   45,081   601,913

Total Net
Assets

 $   42,672,882  $   33,081,348  $   (133,470)  $   75,620,760

Investment
at Cost

 $   41,053,486  $   30,103,160  $   -  $   71,156,646

Edgar Filing: Delaware Investments National Municipal Income Fund - Form N-14 8C

195

Analysis of
Net Assets

Accumulated
paid in
capital

 $   40,651,205  $   33,208,317  $   -  $   73,859,522

Undistributed
net
investment
income

   380,050   264,758   (133,470)A,B   511,338

Accumulated
net realized
gain (loss)
on
investments

   41,173   (2,542,577)   -   (2,501,404)

Unrealized
appreciation
of
investments

   1,600,454   2,150,850   -   3,751,304

Total Net
Assets

 $   42,672,882  $   33,081,348  $   (133,470)  $   75,620,760

Total Net
Assets

 $   42,672,882  $   33,081,348  $   (133,470)  $   75,620,760

Outstanding
Common
Shares

   2,982,200   2,422,200   143,707   5,548,107

Net asset
value per
common
share:

 $   14.31  $   13.66  $   13.63C

See accompanying Pro Forma Notes, which are an integral part of the financial statements.

AUnder the Plan, Delaware Investments Arizona Municipal Income Fund, Inc. will deliver to Delaware Investments National
Municipal Income Fund
at the Closing all of its existing assets except for cash, bank deposits or cash equivalent securities in an estimated amount necessary to:
(i) pay
the costs and expenses of carrying out the Plan, which costs and expenses shall be established on its books as liability reserves; (ii)

[…]

BAdjustments reflect the costs of carrying out the Plan, which are estimated to be approximately $222,450, of which $66,735 will be
borne by each Fund.
CAs a result of the expenses of the Acquisition borne by each Fund and rounding certain calculations, the net asset value per share of
the Acquiring

Edgar Filing: Delaware Investments National Municipal Income Fund - Form N-14 8C

196

Fund Common Shares after the Acquisition, as shown in the table above, is $0.03 less than the net asset per share of the Acquiring
Fund Common
Shares before the Acquisition.  At the Closing, holders of Acquired Fund Common Shares will receive Acquiring Fund Common
Shares that will have
an aggregate net asset value equal to the aggregate net asset value of the Acquired Fund Common Shares previously held by such
shareholders.

Edgar Filing: Delaware Investments National Municipal Income Fund - Form N-14 8C

197

Delaware Investments
National Municipal Income
Fund
PRO FORMA COMBINED
Statement of Operations
For the Twelve Months
Ended September 30, 2010
(Unaudited)

Delaware Investments

Delaware Investments Delaware Investments Pro Forma
National Municipal Income

Fund
Arizona Municipal Income Fund,

Inc.
National Municipal Income

Fund
Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

Investment Income
Interest income  $   1,984,423  $   1,641,279  $   -  $   3,625,702
Total investment income   1,984,423   1,641,279   -   3,625,702

Expenses
Management fees   164,588   127,470   292,058
Dividend disbursing and
transfer agent fees and
expenses

   13,608   17,786   (8,143)A   23,251

Audit and tax   13,022   12,611   (10,950)A   14,683
Accounting and
administration expenses

   16,492   12,696   29,188

Reports and statements to
shareholders

   10,020   9,265   19,285

Registration fees   863   976   (863)A   976
Legal fees   5,041   4,126   (1,200)A   7,967
Directors'/Trustees' fees   2,390   1,840   4,230
Insurance fees   1,661   1,265   2,926
Custodian fees   547   512   1,059
Stock exchange fees   2,732   2,124   4,856
Directors'/Trustees'
expenses

   195   153   348

Consulting fees   599   459   1,058
Dues and services   932   741   (180)A   1,493
Pricing fees   4,915   6,358   (3,308)A   7,965
Total expenses   237,605   198,382   (24,644)   411,343

Net Investment Income   1,746,818   1,442,897   24,644   3,214,359

Net Realized and
Unrealized Gain on
Investments:

Edgar Filing: Delaware Investments National Municipal Income Fund - Form N-14 8C

198

Net realized gain on
investments

   176,585   56,804   -   233,389

Change in unrealized
appreciation/(depreciation)
   of investments   635,329   674,261   -   1,309,590
Net Realized and
Unrealized Gain on
Investments

   811,914   731,065   -   1,542,979

Net Increase in Net Assets
Resulting from Operations

 $   2,558,732  $   2,173,962  $   24,644  $   4,757,338

ADecrease to reflect appropriate expense levels by merging
the Funds.

See accompanying Pro Forma Notes, which are an integral part of the financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Delaware Investments National Municipal Income Fund - Form N-14 8C

199

Delaware Investments National Municipal Income Fund
Pro Forma Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

Delaware Investments National Municipal Income Fund (the “Acquiring Fund”) is organized as a Massachusetts
business trust.  The Acquiring Fund is a diversified closed-end management investment company under the
Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended.  The Acquiring Fund’s shares trade on NYSE Amex Equities, the